

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 13-5192

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ALEC L., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

GINA McCARTHY, *et al.*,
Defendants – Appellees,

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, *et al.*,
Intervenors for Defendants –Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia (No. 11-cv-02235 (RLW))

OPENING BRIEF FOR YOUTH APPELLANTS

PHILIP L. GREGORY
Cotchett, Pitre &
McCarthy, LLP
840 Malcolm Road
Burlingame, CA 94010
(650) 697-6000
Fax: (650) 697-0577

JULIA A. OLSON
Wild Earth Advocates
2985 Adams St.
Eugene, OR 97405
(541) 344-7066
Fax: (541) 344-7061

THOMAS J. BEERS
Beers Law Offices
234 E. Pine St.
Missoula, MT 59807
(406) 728-4888
Fax: (406) 728-8445

**YOUTH APPELLANTS' CERTIFICATE AS TO
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), Appellants Alec L., by and through his Guardian *Ad Litem* Victoria Loorz, *et al.* hereby certify as follows:

A. **Parties and Amici**

Plaintiffs in the District Court and Appellants in this Court are: Alec L. by and through his Guardian *Ad Litem* Victoria Loorz; Victoria Loorz; Madeleine W. by and through her Guardian *Ad Litem* Janet Wallace; Janet Wallace; Garrett S. by and through his Guardian *Ad Litem* Valerie Serrels; Grant S. by and through his Guardian *Ad Litem* Valerie Serrels; Valerie Serrels; Zoe J. by and through her Guardian *Ad Litem* Nina Grove; Nina Grove; Kids vs. Global Warming, a project of Earth Island Institute, a non-profit organization; and WildEarth Guardians, a non-profit organization.

Government Defendants in the District Court were: Lisa P. Jackson in her official capacity as Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency; Kenneth Lee Salazar in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior; Thomas James Vilsack in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Agriculture; Gary F. Locke in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Commerce; Steven Chu in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Energy; Robert M. Gates in his official capacity as Secretary of the

United States Department of Defense; and Leon Edward Panetta in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Defense.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|------|
| YOUTH APPELLANTS’ CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES | i |
| RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iv |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | v |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | viii |
| GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS..... | xvi |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 8 |
| STANDING..... | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. Standard of Review | 13 |
| II. Youth’s Complaint Properly Alleges that Government Violated Their Constitutional Rights..... | 14 |
| A. The Public Trust Doctrine Provides Its Own Theory of Recovery under the Constitution | 15 |
| B. The Public Trust Doctrine Arises Under the Constitution | 19 |
| 1. Sovereign Reserved Powers | 19 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 2. | Due Process Under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments..... | 23 |
| a. | Fundamental Right..... | 24 |
| b. | Affirmative Duties Imposed by Due Process Protection | 26 |
| 3. | Equal Protection | 30 |
| 4. | Commerce Clause | 33 |
| III. | Youth Should Have Been Granted Leave to Amend to Plead these Constitutional Issues With Greater Specificity | 35 |
| IV. | The District Court Incorrectly Found the Public Trust Doctrine is <i>Only</i> a Matter of State Law Based on the Decision in <i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> | 38 |
| A. | <i>PPL Montana</i> Did Not Address the Federal Public Trust Obligation | 39 |
| B. | The Supreme Court Briefing in <i>PPL Montana</i> Contradicts the Reading of the Decision by both Industry and the District Court | 43 |
| C. | The District Court’s Interpretation of <i>PPL Montana</i> Runs Contrary to Public Trust Doctrine Law in the United States.... | 45 |
| V. | The Questions of Whether there is a Constitutional Public Trust, Whether Fundamental Rights are at Issue, and Whether Those Constitutional Rights are Violated Are Legal Questions That Cannot be Displaced by any Statute Enacted by Congress. | 47 |
| A. | This Is Not a Common Law Case, Even though the Public Trust Doctrine also Derives from Common Law | 48 |
| B. | The Clean Air Act Does Not Address Youth’s Claims | 49 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| C. | The Supreme Court’s Opinion in <i>AEP</i> Addresses Only a Common Law Nuisance Claim Against “Fossil-Fuel Fired Power Plants” | 50 |
| | CONCLUSION | 53 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 54 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 55 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Alabama v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 272 (1954)..... | 18 |
| <i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. ---, 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)..... | 2, 4, 10, 47-52 |
| <i>Appleby v. City of New York</i> , 271 U.S. 364 (1926)..... | 46 |
| <i>Arnold v. Mundy</i> , 6 N.J.L. 1 (N.J. 1821)..... | 20 |
| <i>Atchinson v. Dist.of Columbia</i> , 73 F.3d 418 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 37 |
| <i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)..... | 50 |
| <i>Barr v. Clinton</i> , 370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 13 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... | 30 |
| <i>Belizan v. Hershon</i> , 434 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 37 |
| <i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)..... | 13 |
| <i>Best v. Kelly</i> , 39 F.3d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 13-14 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)..... | 31 |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... | 28 |
| <i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) | 33 |
| <i>City of Alameda v. Todd Shipyards Corp.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 1447 (N.D. Cal. 1986) | 45 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. NHTSA</i> , 912 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 27 |
| <i>Crandon v. U.S.</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)..... | 50 |
| <i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)..... | 26 |
| <i>*DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Doe v. Claiborne Cnty.</i> , 103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996)..... | 26 |
| <i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 36-37 |
| <i>Fla. Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 27 |
| <i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810)..... | 19 |
| <i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178, 182 (1962)..... | 2, 36 |
| <i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)..... | 19 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>*Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896)..... | 16-17, 20 |
| <i>General Elec. Co. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 360 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)..... | 30 |
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) | 25 |
| <i>Hagens v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974)..... | 14 |
| <i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)..... | 34 |
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631, 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. 540 (1840)..... | 22 |
| <i>Holt v. Sarver</i> , 309 F. Supp. 362 (E.D. Ark. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 442 F.2d 304 (8th Cir. 1971) | 28 |
| <i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)..... | 46 |
| <i>*Ill. Cent. R.R. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)..... | 20, 25, 32, 35 |
| <i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)..... | 49 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>*In re Complaint of Steuart Transp. Co.,</i> 495 F. Supp. 38, 40 (E.D. Va. 1980)..... | 17, 42-43, 45 |
| <i>In re Griffiths,</i> 413 U.S. 717 (1973)..... | 31 |
| <i>In Re Waihole Ditch,</i> 9 P.3d 409 (Haw. 2000) | 20 |
| <i>Ingraham v. Wright,</i> 430 U.S. 651 (1977)..... | 25 |
| <i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts,</i> 197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... | 22 |
| <i>Johnson v. Townsley,</i> 80 U.S. 72 (1871)..... | 32 |
| <i>Kendall v. United States,</i> 37 U.S. 524 (1838)..... | 32 |
| <i>Kreiger v. United States Dep't of Justice,</i> 529 F. Supp.2d 29 (D.D.C. 2008) | 37 |
| <i>Krupski v. Costa Crociere S.P.A.,</i> 560 U.S. 538 S. Ct. 2485 (2010)..... | 37 |
| <i>Lacoste v. Dep't of Conservation,</i> 263 U.S. 545 (1924)..... | 17 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>Marbury Law Grp. v. Carl,</i> 729 F.Supp.2d 78 (D.D.C. 2010)..... | 39 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... | 27, 32 |
| <i>Milwaukee v. Illinois,</i> 451 U.S. 304 (1981)..... | 47, 48 |

| | |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>Minors Oposa v. Factoran</i> , G.R. No. 101083, 224 S.C.R.A. 792 (July 30, 1993) | 3 |
| <i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978)..... | 48 |
| <i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Superior Court</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983) | 23 |
| <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emp. v. Cheney</i> , 883 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1989) | 11 |
| <i>Newton v. Commissioners</i> , 100 U.S. 548 (1879)..... | 21 |
| <i>Norman v. State</i> , 597 P.2d 715 (Mont. 1979) | 43 |
| <i>Office of Commc'n of United Church of Christ v. F.C.C.</i> , 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 34 |
| <i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Cnty. of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)..... | 13 |
| <i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)..... | 33 |
| <i>Platt v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 99 U.S. 48 (1878)..... | 50 |
| <i>*PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. ---, 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012)..... | 2, 10, 25, 38-45, 47 |
| <i>PPL Montana, LLC v. State</i> , 229 P.3d 421 (Mont. 2010) | 44 |
| <i>Reichelderfer v. Quinn</i> , 287 U.S. 315 (1932)..... | 20 |
| <i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)..... | 24 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>*Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... | 31, 33 |
| <i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)..... | 46 |
| <i>Silverman v. Barry</i> , 727 F.2d 1121, 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 1 |
| <i>State v. City of Bowling Green</i> , 313 N.E.2d 409 (Ohio 1974)..... | 23 |
| <i>Stone v. Mississippi</i> , 101 U.S. 814 (1879)..... | 19-20 |
| <i>Union Pac. Ry. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)..... | 25-26 |
| <i>United States v. 1.58 Acres of Land</i> , 523 F. Supp. 120 (D. Mass. 1981)..... | 16, 45 |
| <i>United States v. 32.42 Acres of Land</i> , 683 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)..... | 34 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... | 24 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)..... | 30 |
| <i>White v. Rochford</i> , 592 F.2d 381 (7th Cir. 1979)..... | 28 |

Winston v. Lee,
470 U.S. 753 (1985).....26

Zivototsky v. Clinton,
566 U.S. --, 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mont. Const. art. X, § 11(2)43
 *U.S. Const. amend. V23
 *U.S. Const. amend. XIV23
 *U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 332
 *U.S. Const. art. I, § 119
 *U.S. Const. pmbl22, 25

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12911
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 1, 35-36
 42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(1).....43

RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b)(1)13
 Rule 12(b)(6)13
 Rule 15(a)(2)2, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| A. REITZE, JR. ENVIRONMENTAL LAW, ch. 5, 32 (2d ed. 1972) | 35 |
| Bernard S. Cohen, <i>The Constitution, The Public Trust Doctrine, and the Environment</i> 1970 UTAH L. REV. 388, 392..... | 35 |
| Charles F. Wilkinson, <i>The Public Trust Doctrine in Public Land Law</i> , 14 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 269, 284 (1980)..... | 16 |
| Douglas L. Grant, <i>Underpinnings of the Public Trust Doctrine: Lessons from Illinois Central Railroad</i> , 33 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 849, 874-879 (2001) | 20 |
| J. Story, <i>Commentaries of the Constitution of the United States</i> , sec 459, 462 (2d ed. 1885)..... | 22 |
| Jim Gardner, <i>Discrimination against Future Generations: The Possibility of Constitutional Limitation</i> , 9 ENVTL. L. 29, 35, 33 (1978)..... | 23 |
| Joseph L. Sax, <i>Liberating the Public Trust Doctrine from Its Historical Shackles</i> , 14 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 185 (1980)..... | 15 |
| Joseph L. Sax, <i>The Public Trust Doctrine in Natural Resource Law: Effective Judicial Intervention</i> , 68 MICH. L. REV. 471 (1970)..... | 16 |
| Merriam-Webster, <i>Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 1988)..... | 51 |
| MICHAEL C. BLUMM & MARY CHRISTINA WOOD, <i>THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE IN ENVIRONMENTAL AND NATURAL RESOURCES LAW</i> (2013) | 43 |
| RICHARD KLUGER, <i>SIMPLE JUSTICE; THE HISTORY OF BROWN V. BOARD OF EDUCATION AND BLACK AMERICA’S STRUGGLE FOR EQUALITY</i> (1976) | 28 |
